

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 2940 of
2026**

=====

AASIF HABIBMIYA MIYANA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR HANNAN A QURESHI(11351) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS MONALI BHATT, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA**
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D. M. VYAS

Date : 02/03/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA)

Aasif Habbmiya Miyana has filed this petition contending that his live-in-relationship partner Shital is being illegally confined by respondent no.4-Manager of Nari Sanraksan Kendra (Sakhivan Stop), Palanpur, Banaskantha.

On advance copy being served, the State has secured the corpus and presented her before us.

Parents of the corpus Shital have voluntarily appeared and they have also engaged the services of the counsel though

they are not parties to this petition.

Parents of the corpus be made parties to the petition.
The cause title of the petition be amended accordingly.

The petitioner is also present and so also his counsel.

We have interacted with all of them. The matter requires to be adjourned for a couple of days to enable learned counsel for the respective parties to secure necessary instructions.

Re-list the matter on 06/03/2026. Till then the corpus will continue to stay at Nari Sanraksan Kendra (Sakhivan Stop), Palanpur, Banaskanhta.

(N.S.SANJAY GOWDA,J)

(D. M. VYAS, J)

ILA